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[bookmark: PC_Item_Tag][bookmark: _GoBack]GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	Sally Anderson (owner)
	Tony’s Appliance (user)
	EFH Co. (developer)

Location:	8722 Lyndale Avenue South

Request:	Final Site and Building Plans for a 5,550 square foot retail sales and services building

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Single-family dwelling and vacant commercial building (former Ray’s Radiator); zoned B-2 – General Commercial
	
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North – Medial office; zoned B-2
South – Retail center; zoned B-2
East – Office and warehousing; zoned I-3
	West – Multiple-family residential; zoned R-4
	
Comprehensive Plan:	The Comprehensive Land Use Plan recommends General Commercial land use for the property.


HISTORY	

City Council Action:	05/15/78 – Approved the Swain’s Addition Preliminary and Final Plats (Case 8444A-78).


CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Agenda:	07/24/14 – Public hearing scheduled.


APPLICABLE REGULATIONS	Section 21.204.02 – B-2 General Commercial District
	Section 21.501.01(d)(1-4) – Final Site and Building Plans


PROPOSAL

EFH Realty Advisors, Inc., in partnership with Tony Boerner of Tony’s Appliance, and Sally Anderson, property owner, propose to demolish an existing single family dwelling and vacant commercial building at 8722 Lyndale Avenue South and construct a 5,550 retail sales and service building with three tenant spaces on a 0.715 acre parcel. Tony’s Appliance, currently located at Southtown Shopping Center, would occupy 3,000 square feet. Two additional 1,172 square foot tenant spaces would be provided. A prospective tenant is a popcorn shop, although the required Conditional Use Permit is not part of this application. The third tenant is unknown at this time.

The building is proposed near the southern property line to afford adequate space for parking along the north portion of the site and two-way drive aisles. Additional parking is proposed behind the building as well as a truck turn-around area. A total of 31 on-site parking stalls would be constructed on three sides of the site. The applicant has submitted a turning exhibit demonstrating how Ladder 1, the Fire Department truck that would respond to an emergency, may accomplish turning within the site. Delivery doors and a 206 square foot trash room are proposed along the north side of the building and are screened by the building itself and by proposed landscaping and fencing. 

The site’s Lyndale Avenue access would remain. There is currently a cross-access connection to the shopping center to the south which would be removed. There are also two driveways that access Aldrich Avenue, one for the single-family dwelling and one illegal access for the former Ray’s Radiator building. Both of these driveways would be removed – no direct access from the commercial site to the residential neighborhood along Aldrich Avenue would remain. 


ANALYSIS

Land Use 

Staff and the applicant evaluated several site development configurations over the past few months. Originally, the applicant proposed a building with four tenant spaces instead of three. Given the size of the site, landscaping and parking setbacks, and parking requirements, it was determined that site could not accommodate more than three retail tenant spaces at the proposed floor areas. 

The City Code states the B-2 zoning district is designed to provide for a wide variety of retail and other commercial uses essential to support surrounding neighborhoods. The Comprehensive Plan’s land use designation as General Business further supports the retail use. The General Business designation is intended for retail and service uses, small shopping centers, and restaurants where access requirements are moderate to high. 

Code Compliance

Table 1 below summarizes a number of City Code requirements pertaining to development in the B-2 zoning district. Additional comments expanding on particular development components are also provided.





Table 1: City Code Analysis – B-2 General Business Zoning District

	Standard
	Code Requirement
	Proposed
	Compliant?

	Site Area - Minimum
	25,000 square feet
	31,149 square feet
	Yes

	Minimum lot width
	100 feet
	117 feet
	Yes

	Minimum Building Floor Area
	3,000 square feet
	5,550 square feet
	Yes

	Building setback - all streets
Minimum
	35 feet
	79 feet
	Yes

	Building rear yard setback Minimum
	15 feet 
	63 feet
	Yes

	Building side yard setback - Minimum
	10 feet
	10 feet
	Yes

	Parking setback – all streets
Minimum
	20 feet - along streets
	Front: 30 feet
Rear: 20 feet
	Yes

	Parking setback – internal
Minimum
	5 feet - along side lot lines
	5 feet
	Yes

	Parking islands
	8 feet minimum width with one tree or more
	8 foot island with light pole: no trees proposed
All other islands: tress proposed
	Yes

	Drive Aisles
	24 feet minimum width
	24 feet
	Yes

	Impervious surface coverage
	90 percent maximum
	Approximately 72%
	Yes

	Floor area ratio
	No Min  / 0.5 Max
	0.18
	Yes

	Parking - Minimum

	31 stalls – 1 stall per 180 square feet of gross floor area standard
	31 stalls
	Yes

	Sidewalk entrance buffer -Minimum
	7 feet
	7 feet
	Yes

	Trees - Minimum
	12 trees
	13 trees
	Yes
(see comments)

	Shrubs - Minimum
	31 shrubs
	49 shrubs
	Yes
(see comments)

	Trash collection and storage
	Interior with interior access
	Confirmed by applicant
	Will need to confirm on floor plans for permit

	Lighting – Maintained levels - Minimum
	Parking Lot – 2.0 FC
Entry – 10.0 FC
Sidewalk – 3 FC within 30 feet of primary access door and 2.0 FC within 5 feet of a secondary door
	Parking Lot – 0.4 to 7.8 FC
Entry – 0.8 to 7.1 FC
Sidewalk – 0.8 to 7.1 FC
Secondary door – 0.4 FC 
	Revisions Required (see comments)


Building Materials and Elevations

The submitted building elevations depict a mix of brick and glass with EIFS and metal trim, CMU base, and prefinished metal awnings. Brick and glass are approved building materials while EIFS and prefinished metals may only be utilized as trim up to 15 percent of each individual elevation. The elevation that required a detailed calculation is the east elevation, where a mix of CMU base, glass, brick, metal awnings, and EIFS cornices are proposed. The applicant submitted calculations along the east elevation and trim materials comprise 160 square feet, or 13 percent of the elevation. Trim material does not exceed 15 percent – the proposed building materials are code-compliant.

Elevation drawings depict signage areas on the east, north, and south walls. Section 19.113(b)(2)(ii) limits signage in B-2 districts to two building walls, not three. While the size of the signage areas appear to be generally consistent with City Code requirements, approval of the final site and building plans should not be construed as approval of signs – sign permits are handled administratively. Because this is a multi-tenant building, the property owner will need to submit a Uniform Sign Design, which details sign allocations and basic sign design characteristics for the entire building (City Code Section 19.109). 

Landscaping, Screening and Lighting

The landscape plan depicts a code-complying mix of deciduous over story trees, shrubs, and fence screening. Swamp White Oak trees, in combination with a small berm and three-foot opaque fence, are proposed along the Aldrich Avenue frontage to meet a five-foot perimeter screen from the adjacent residential neighborhood. Honey Locust trees and a shrub/decorative grass mix serve as the parking lot landscape screen along Lyndale Avenue.

The landscape plan may see revisions due to stormwater management complications that are detailed below. The applicant and their engineer are devising options to solve stormwater challenges through larger underground facilities or increased on-site infiltration through rain-gardens. Regardless of the method, minimum landscaping and screening requirements will remain.

For lighting, 90 degree cut-off metal halide fixtures are proposed. Three lighting poles are depicted located on the east, north, and west areas of the site, along with wall packs on the north elevation. All areas other than the south side yard of the site are illuminated although some areas on the site, such as interior parking lot areas, primary and secondary entrances, and the sidewalk adjacent to entrances, will require additional illumination. A recommended condition requiring a lighting plan consistent with City Code Section 21.301.07 be approved by the Planning Manager prior to the issuance of a building permit has been included.

Sidewalk

An existing five-foot wide sidewalk is located next to the Lyndale Avenue curb within the public right-of-way. With the redevelopment, the applicant proposes a code-complying eight-foot sidewalk within the existing 15 foot sidewalk/bikeway easement. The proposed sidewalk will align with the sidewalk to the south and will shift near the north property line to meet with the sidewalk to the north. The site plan depicts a sidewalk connection between the Lyndale Avenue sidewalk and the building entrances immediately adjacent to the drive aisle. This connection would preferably be aligned with the accessible parking stall striping to provide the shortest distance between the street-side sidewalk and the building while not removing any parking stalls. However, as the applicant further refines the stormwater management plan, that particular location may not be possible due to the need for additional stormwater facilities on that side of the site. Staff will work with the applicant to locate an acceptable sidewalk connection given stormwater management constraints on the site.

Fire Prevention

The proposed plan doesn’t meet the access and circulation requirements of the 2006 International Fire Code (IFC) as adopted by the State of Minnesota in 2007. The Fire Code requires an access and circulation design that meets or exceeds the minimum standards including a minimum 20 feet wide access road around the building, meets the turning radii of responding emergency vehicles and is maintained in accordance to the approved plan with a surface capable of providing all weather driving capabilities. Apparatus access roads must be asphalt or concrete and support a minimum of 80,000 pounds.  

Hydrants and fire department connection locations would be approved by the Utilities and Fire Prevention Divisions. Any spaces that don’t have a designated tenant at the time a permit is issued must meet the requirements of the 2006 IFC section 903.3.1.4:
 
903.3.1.4 Buildings of undetermined use. When fire sprinkler systems are required in buildings of undetermined use, they shall be designed and installed to have a sprinkler density of not less than that required for an Ordinary Hazard Group 2 use with a minimum design area of 3,000 square feet (279 m2). 

Use is considered undetermined if not specified at the time a permit is issued. Where a subsequent occupancy requires a system with greater capability, it shall be the responsibility of the owner to upgrade the system to the required density for the new hazard, use or occupancy.

Stormwater Management:  

A Stormwater Management plan was provided with the application that included construction of public storm sewer along Lyndale Avenue. After reviewing this approach, it was found to be cost prohibitive. The applicant has indicated that they will be revising their stormwater to include rainwater gardens as landscape features in the landscape yard area along both Lyndale and Aldrich Avenues or an infiltration structure. Updated Stormwater Management Plans have not been provided. The plans must meet the City’s and Watershed District’s requirements for stormwater rate control (quantity), stormwater quality and volume. A maintenance plan has not been provided and will be required to be signed and filed at Hennepin County.  This site is located within the Nine Mile Creek Watershed District, so an additional permit will be required. 

Utilities

Public sanitary sewers exist under both Lyndale and Aldrich Avenues, though there are two existing sanitary sewer services from Lyndale. The applicant proposes to abandon one of these services at the lot line and reuse the other service. There is sanitary sewer capacity available for this redevelopment site.

Public watermain also exists under both Lyndale and Aldrich Avenues and there are two existing water services to the site from Lyndale. The applicant proposes to abandon both of those water services and to construct a new 8” water services from Lyndale.  The private water system should be looped to provide increase in reliability of service.

Status of Enforcement Orders

There are no open enforcement orders for this property.


FINDINGS

Section 21.501.01(d)(1-4) – the following findings must be made prior to the approval of final site and building plans or revisions to final site and building plans:

… The Planning Commission shall find the following prior to the approval of final site and building plans.

1. The proposed development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· The development of the property for retail sales and service businesses is in conformance with and not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan’s General Commercial land use designation. The Comprehensive Plan endorses the redevelopment of underutilized commercial property within Bloomington.

2. The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· There is not an adopted District Plan for the area.

3. The proposed development is not in conflict with the City Code provisions; and

· The proposed development, once conditions of approval are satisfied, will be in conformance with all City Code provisions established for retail sales and services buildings and sites.

4. The proposed development will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· The development is consistent and compatible in scale, character and intensity with the adjacent commercial development, adjacent multiple-family residences, and is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.


RECOMMENDATION

Note the Planning Commission has final approval authority on this final site and building plan application unless an appeal to the City Council is received by 4:30 p.m. on July 29th.   

Staff recommends the following motion:

In Case 10933A-14, having been able to make the required findings, I move to approve the Final Site and Building Plans for the 5,550 square foot retail sales and services building located at 8722 Lyndale Avenue South, subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.

Recommended Conditions of Approval

The Final Site and Building Plans for a 5,550 square foot retail sales and service building located at 8722 Lyndale Avenue South (Case 10933A-14) are subject to the following conditions of approval being satisfied prior to the issuance of footing, foundation, or building permits: 

1. Sewer Availability Charges (SAC) must be satisfied;
2. Erosion control measures must be in place and an erosion control surety must be filed with the City;
3. Revised grading, drainage, utility, erosion control, and traffic control plans be approved by the City Engineer;
4. A Stormwater Management Plan must be provided that demonstrates compliance with the City’s Comprehensive Surface Water Management Plan.  A maintenance plan must be signed by the property owner and recorded with Hennepin County;
5. A Nine Mile Creek Watershed District permit must be obtained and a copy submitted to the Engineering Division;
6. Minnesota Department of Health permit for water service work must be submitted prior to issuance of City of Bloomington utility permits;
7. Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) Sanitary Sewer Extension or Modification Permit must be submitted prior to the issuance of City of Bloomington permits;
8. A Code complying sidewalk must be installed within the sidewalk and bikeway easement and a Code complying sidewalk connection must be provided from the street-side sidewalk to the building front door;

and subject to the following ongoing conditions:

9. All construction stockpiling, staging, and parking must take place on-site and off adjacent public streets and public rights-of-way;
10. All delivery pickup, drop-off, loading and unloading must occur on site and off of public streets;
11. Alterations to utilities are at the developer's expense;

and, while the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state, and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code Requirements:

1. Prior to the issuance of permits, utility plan showing location of existing and proposed fire hydrant locations must be approved by the Fire Marshal (City Code Sec. 6.20, MN State Fire Code Sec. 508);
2. Prior to the issuance of permits, landscape plan must be approved by the Planning Manager and landscape surety be filed with the City (Sec 19.52);
3. Prior to the issuance of permits, parking lot and site security lighting plans must be revised to satisfy the requirements of Section 21.301.07 of the City Code;
4. Prior to the issuance of permits, exterior building materials must be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec. 19.63.08);
5. Prior to the issuance of permits, a Tier II Transportation Demand Management (TDM) plan must be submitted (21.301.09(b)(1)); 
6. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, electronic utility as-builts, per City of Bloomington requirements, must be submitted to the Public Works Department (17.79(a));
7. Building must be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN Bldg. Code Sec. 903, MN Rules Chapter 1306; MN State Fire Code Sec. 903);
8. All trash and recyclable materials must be stored inside the principal building and accessible from all tenant spaces (Sec. 19.51);
9. Fire lanes must be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN State Fire Code Sec. 503.3);
10. Development must comply with the Minnesota State Accessibility Code;
11. All rooftop equipment must be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01); 
12. Sign Design must be in conformance with the requirements of Chapter 19, Article X of the City Code must be approved by Planning Division staff prior to the issuance of sign permits; and
13. Unused water services must be properly abandoned (11.15).
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Report to the Planning Commission	July 24, 2014 
Planning Division/Engineering Division	
